
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 17 January 2023 

Stronger Communities  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 23rd January, 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - O Collins, J Aitman, L Ashbourne, L Duncan, 
H Eaglestone, V Gwatkin, A Prosser and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committees Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk  in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration 
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 . 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the 

progress of any item). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO). 
 

Communications & Community Engagement 
 
6. Communications Report  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

7. Community Engagement Report  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

8. Coronation of King Charles III  (Pages 31 - 32) 

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

Events 
 
9. Third Party Events Report  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 To receive the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 14 November 2022 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

Councillor O Collins (Chair) 
 

Councillors: J Aitman 
L Ashbourne 
L Duncan 
 

V Gwatkin 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None.  
 

 
Prior to the meeting, the Chair expressed his thanks to Council officers, the Royal British Legion, 
community organisations, and youth groups for their hard work in ensuring the Annual Service 
of Remembrance and Community Parade was such a successful event to mark the town's fallen 
on Sunday 13th November. 
 

SC566   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H Eaglestone. 
 

SC567   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

SC568   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 26 
September 2022 were received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 26 September 2022 
be approved as a correct record  and be signed by the Chair 
 

SC569   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Stronger Communities - 14 November 2022 

 
2 

SC570   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 
Members received updates on improvements to the council website, a draft rebranded 
newsletter, and recent council press coverage activity and discussed how the coverage 
spreadsheet could be improved. 
The Chair expressed his dissatisfaction with other Town and District Councillors in respect of 
recent negative press coverage in the run up to the recent Remembrance Day. The Chair’s 
concerns concentrated on how this adverse publicity detracts from the good work of the 
council’s officers and other individuals working within the community to mark such a poignant 
event. 
 
Members suggested some additional organisations could be included in the “Our Partners” page 
of the website and were very pleased to see the rebranded newsletter which provided a 
professional look. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That,  consideration of adding both the Town Hall Charity and Town Charity to the “Our 
Partners” website page be given and, 
3. That, the newsletter be published with  the new rebranded template 
 

SC571   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer (CCEO) regarding the proposal to hold winter get together events and also 
to commence planning for the King’s Coronation in May 2023. 
 
The members discussed the two proposed “Jo Cox Winter Get Together” events to be held in 
January and February and were pleased to hear of this initiative and were unanimously happy to 
support them. They asked  officers to involve individuals who could play some background music 
at the events, that promotional literature be provided to West Oxfordshire Community Travel 
(WOCT) so that they can display on the buses which are predominantly used by older members 
of the community. 
 
The Committee also liked the idea of arranging one of the events in February school half term as 
this will allow the younger members of the community to benefit along with their families. 
 
 
Members discussed ideas for the King’s coronation such as a civic service, crocheting of bunting, 
street entertainers, Morris dancing and local choirs in the Market Square. The programme of 
events for the Late Queen’s 1953 coronation in Witney was presented at the meeting and the 
committee were keen to recreate modern versions of those events if possible. 
 
A Large TV projector display would be favourable if the budget allowed and an indoor venue for 
this would be best in case of poor weather on the day. The suggestion for bunting could be 
extended to fabric ‘red, white, and blue’ triangles and the community groups and schools could 
be invited to contribute. 
 

Page 4



Stronger Communities - 14 November 2022 

 
3 

Members agreed that the CCEO should proceed with the planning with a £3,000 budget plus any 
budget remaining from the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations. Members requested an 
update at the next committee meeting in January but suggested a review at the end of 
December with the Mayor and Chair of this Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the CCEO updates the programme of events from 1953 with the additional 
suggestions from the committee and,  
3. That, the King’s coronation planning is delegated to CCEO, Mayor and Deputy Mayor 
with a report of progress at the next Stronger Communities meeting on 23 January 2023. 
 

SC572   WITNEY FORUM 
 
The committee received the minutes of the Witney Forum meeting held 13 September 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes be noted 
 

SC573   IN BLOOM COMPETITIONS 2023 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer. 
 
Members considered and agreed with the suggestion received from Witney Rotary Club to carry 
out Schools in Bloom judging and awarding of prizes to school at the Witney Carnival in July. 
 
The Committee discussed the use of the leftover Britain In Bloom budget to be used for the 
installation of planters at the entrances to Witney under the Welcome to Witney signs. 
Members believe these planters would be attractive to residents and visitors to the town. They 
also asked that officers investigate options to refresh the signage at the same time. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the judging of future school in bloom wheelbarrow entries be carried out by the 
Rotary Club of Witney at Witney Carnival and, 
3. That, officers investigate options to refresh the “Welcome to Witney” signs and 
introduce planters to these areas. 
 

SC574   YOUTH SERVICES AWARDS 2022 
The Committee received a letter of thanks from Home Start Oxford in relation to the recent 
Youth Service Grant that the council awarded to them. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk also provided a verbal update to confirm that the council had also 
received more letters and emails of thanks from recipients of the Youth Services Grants that 
were awarded.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence and verbal update be noted. 

Page 5



Stronger Communities - 14 November 2022 

 
4 

 
SC575   CHAT BENCH 

The Committee received and considered the report of the Project Officer. 
 
Members were surprised by the requirement for planning should the council wish to paint words 
‘Happy to Chat’ on the bench. In consideration of this members agreed that the white plastic 
sign with a speech bubble in the reports pack should be the basis of a sign incorporating the 
Council’s logo colours. 
  
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Happy to Chat Bench is progressed with a plaque or sign instead of painted 
lettering 
 

SC576   COVID -19 MEMORIAL 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Project Officer 
 
Members agreed that the proposed concept of a Covid-19 memorial and garden was beautiful, 
‘Together, but Apart’ incorporating rocks situated two metres apart. One rock would symbolise 
those lost while the other recognised those who went above and beyond to help the community 
throughout the pandemic. 
 
There was discussion over the inclusion of metal Cor-ten plaque to title the memorial, however 
it was deemed too expensive as exceeded the budget. Members agreed that the rocks should be 
the Heather slate boulders cut in two and the distance of two metres apart signified social 
distancing. An Eastgate bench should be placed in the centre, set back looking towards the 
church along with a low sign between the rocks facing the bench explaining the purpose of the 
memorial and  that the rocks are ‘together… but apart’.  
 
It was agreed that planting could be confirmed after installation of the other component parts. 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the additional funding for the memorial could be sourced from 
the community infrastructure earmarked reserve. 
 
Members agreed that this memorial was of great importance given the numbers of lives lost, 
particularly as this comes at the poignant time of November when we remember those lost in 
conflict around the world. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Covid-19 Memorial is progressed with heather slate stones placed two metres 
apart, with a bench and sign at the proposed site on The Leys Recreation Ground 
 

SC577   FINANCE REPORT: REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 AND DRAFT BASE REVENUE BUDGET 
FOR 2023/24 
 
The Committee received and considered the report and verbal update of the Town Clerk/CEO. 
 
Members were concerned to hear the CCTV system in Witney had needed to have urgent repairs 
and that there still appeared to be vague plans over its future improvement and replacement. 

Page 6



Stronger Communities - 14 November 2022 

 
5 

Members however did agree to budget for £10,000 to be added to the other funds held in 
reserve to support the scheme. 
 
The Committee agreed that water safety remained as a priority and that consideration is needed 
to ensure the Council has sufficient and informative signage. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the Town Council seeks reassurances on the future of the CCTV scheme from  its 
providers. 
 

SC578   REVENUE GROWTH ITEMS, SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS AND CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report and verbal update of the Town Clerk/CEO. 
 
Members discussed items that they would like to see in the 2023/24 budget which included 
commemorating the 75th Anniversary of the NHS possibly with planting around the town. 
Councillor Ashbourne offered a NHS “Thank You” flag which could be flown from the Town Hall. 
 
Members agreed the Union Flag at the Town should be replaced as the current one is looking 
rather worn. 
 
The Chair raised the prospect of treating of all community events at the Leys fairly and offering 
subsidised hire to all, subject to a completed grant form. This would not include commercial 
hirers. 
 
A Member raised that the council may wish to consider a memorial to the “Windrush 
Generation” as the ship HMT Empire Windrush which is remembered for bringing one of the first 
large groups of post-war West Indian immigrants to the United Kingdom, was named after the 
river running through Witney. A memorial with a plaque by the river would record the link and 
information could also be added to the council website to explain its significance.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1.  That, the report and verbal update be noted and 
2.  That, the town council commemorates the 75th anniversary of the NHS and, 
3.  That, a new Union flag be purchased and 
4. That, Witney Pride be offered subsidised ‘free’ use of The Leys to host their annual event 
and, 
5. That, a memorial or recognition of the town’s link to HMT Empire Windrush be 
considered.  
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.40 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday 23 January 2023 

Title:  Finance Report 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) – Nigel Warner 

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 5pm on the Friday before the meeting to allow for a full response at the 

meeting. 

BACKGROUND 

Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this 

committee are enclosed. The period to which this report relates is 1 April 2022 to 31 

December 2022.  

CURRENT SITUATION 

The RFO commenced his duties in Witney earlier this month. On this occasion the RFO is not 

producing a detailed commentary on the management accounts during the year to date.  This 

is because being relatively new in post he needs to spend some time familiarising himself with 

the council’s 
[...]
Story Reported in Positive Negative Neutral PR Issued Social Media Post Enquiry Response

28.09.22

Thomas Ashby comments on 

Windrush Place management 

fees.

Yes

28.09.22 Witney in Pink Yes

05.10.22 Speed bumps at The Leys Yes

05.10.22 Cycle Lanes on Corn Street Yes

05.10.22
Town Mayor visits Millers 

Grange
Yes

05.10.22 Alice Batt Plaque Revealed Yes

12.10.22 Eynsham Park & Ride Yes

19.10.22 Late Night Economy Yes

19.10.22 Pitches at The Leys Yes

19.10.22
Christmas Lights - Energy 

Crisis 
Yes

19.10.22 Christmas Card Competition Yes

26.10.22
Parking problems on Burwell 

blamed on The Leys closure
Yes

02.11.22 20mph Signage Confusion Yes

09.11.22 Remembrance Parade Yes

09.11.22 20mph Shambolic Signage Yes

P
age 20



Date Story Reported in Positive Negative Neutral PR Issued Social Media Post Enquiry Response

16.11.22 Remembrance Yes

16.11.22 20mph Conflictng Signage Yes

23.11.22 Advent Fayre Yes Yes

07.12.22 Football Pitches Yes

07.12.22 Corn Exchange Seating Yes

07.12.22 Christmas Lights Switch-On Yes

14.12.22
Thomas Ashby District 

Dossier
Yes

14.12.22 Youth Grants Awarded Yes

21.12.22 Corn Exchange Seating Yes

28.12.22 High Street Improvements Yes

28.12.22
Christmas Lunch on Smiths 

Estate
Yes

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 23 January 2023 

Title:  Community Engagement Report 

Contact Officer:  Communications & Community Engagement Officer - Polly Inness 

 

Background 

With elections forthcoming the focus of this report is on how the Council engages with the 

community over the next few months and generate feedback and information in a way that 

is meaningful and useful for both re-elected councillors and those that that will be new 

members in May. 

There are also items concerning the Town Hall window community use and town twinning 

added by the Deputy Town Clerk. 

Current Situation 

Annual Residents’ Survey 

The survey will be tweaked thi
[...]
port. 

The Council has received two requests which fall outside of these criteria.  

The first is from the Rotary Club of Witney who have asked to use the window for two months 

to highlight the ‘Rotary Wrap Up Project’ in 2023. Letter attached as Appendix 2. 

The second is from Witney Blanket Hall who have asked for a small area, or an A3 frame, in 

which they could provide posters for their upcoming events. 

Town Twinning - Le Touquet Airport 

A meeting has taken place with airport representatives, twinning and the Deputy Mayor 

concerning the decision to rename the airport after Her late Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II. The 

Airport is hoping to reinvigorate the links between the twinned towns. Any further updates 

may be provided by the Chair, if appropriate. 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.  

The Council must be mindful not to miss any Witney residents as part of the 

newsletter/satisfaction survey canvas. 

The Council has criteria in place for the use of the Town Hall window, anything going against 

these may start a precedent. 

 

 

Page 24



Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above.  

 There are no direct costs associated to the contents of this report. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. Whether to allow the requests for the use of the Town Hall Reception window. 

 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Criteria for the Use of the Town Hall Window for Community Groups and Charities 
 

1. It is for free community use only, open to charities,
[...]
 sent to Emmaus Oxford 
https://emmaus.org.uk/oxford/ whom we had identified as a suitable local charity, and who 
were very keen take our donations.  

Based on the success of the 2022 collection, the Club intends to expand the collection 
across all of Witney for 2023. This will involve good advertising, using all available media, 
and positioning of collecting boxes in public areas such as schools, surgeries, churches and 
shops. Because the collection takes place during October and November ONLY each year, 
we wish to request special dispensation to make use of WTC advertising space for two 
consecutive months (Oct & Nov). 

Lastly, we hope to identify Witney charities and services who would be willing to distribute 
garments to the needy and homeless in the town. 

 

John Summers  
Environment & Community Committee 
Rotary Club of Witney 

Email: johnwsummers99@gmail.com  
Mobile: 07711 100595 
Home:  01993 880571 

Rotary Club calendar of meetings and events 

 

Page 29

https://wrapupuk.org/
https://emmaus.org.uk/oxford/
mailto:john.w.summers@btinternet.com
https://www.rotary-ribi.org/clubs/diary.php?ClubID=585


This page is intentionally left blank



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 23 January 2023 

Title:  Coronation of King Charles III 

Contact Officer:  Communications & Community Engagement Officer - Polly Inness 

 

Background 

The Council delegated the planning of Witney’s commemorative events for the Coronation of 

King Charles III to The Mayor, Cllr Liz Duncan and the Chair of Stronger Communities, Cllr 

Owen Collins. With a budget of £3,000 the first planning meeting was held in December and 

a draft list of events drawn up. This has been refined and the following events and activities 

agreed.  

Current Situation 

List of events  

Wed 3 May 

 Corn Exchange - Tea dance  - Seniors- Corn Exchange/External Event. Corn Exchange will 

be decorated in red, white and Blue and Dancers encouraged to dress up 

Thurs 4 May  
[...]
2



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 23 January 2023 

Title:  Third Party Events Report 

Contact Officer:  Venue & Events Officer - Tomas Smith 

 

Background 

The Town Council operate and manage outdoor spaces which can be hired by third parties to 

host their own events. These make up a crucial part of the community engagement for the 

people of Witney and is intended to offer entertainment throughout the year. 

Current Situation 

The Council is currently about to start the new year of third-party events on its recreation 

grounds which broadly follows a similar pattern to previous years. 

 Hatwell’s May Fair: 15th – 22nd May on the Leys 

 Witney Pride 27th May on the Leys 

 Witney Music Festival: 10th – 12th June on the Leys 

 Libfest: 23rd and 24th June on the Leys 

 OPA Play Day: Thursday 3rd August on Oxlease 

 Witney Carnival: 7th  - 9th  July with the carnival running through town and culminating 

on the Leys showground 

 Witney Feast: 11th – 12th September on the Leys 

 Circus Ginett, returning for a third year, they will be on the Leys showground 16th – 

22nd October 

All the events that have successfully run before and the dates give a good selection of events 

over the coming year when the parks can be utilised. 

The Town Council has been approached again by BBOWT (Berks, Bucks, Oxford Wildlife Trust) 

who would like to run an information pop up stand on the Leys in February (25th), and later in 

the year at the end of August. This is a no charge pop up display and information stand on the 

Leys. 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above.  

 The town council charges rental for commercial operators on its Grounds 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. The request from BBOWT to allow a pop-up info stand in the Leys. 

 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Finance Report
	Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 10)

	6 Communications Report
	Press Coverage 4th Jan 23 to 27 Dec 2023

	7 Community Engagement Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Coronation of King Charles III
	9 Third Party Events Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 23 January 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair) 

 
Councillors: V Gwatkin 

A Prosser 
 

R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: None. 

  
 

 
SC36   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Duncan, J Aitman and O Collins. 
 

SC37   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

SC38   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities committee held on 14 November 2022 
were received. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that the ‘chat bench’ was nearly ready and would be installed 
soon. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held on 14 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 
 

SC39   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

SC40   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 



Stronger Communities - 23 January 2023 

 
2 

 
A Member asked what the plans were for spending the £10,000 budgeted, but yet unspent of 
408/4111 – Water Safety/Education. The Town Clerk confirmed that there were plans to 
enhance the signage around the lake and any remaining funds would be rolled over to next year 
to be used as needed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC41   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 

 
Members discussed the options for the delivery of the annual Newsletter to residents and 
preferred Contractor Two as this would be a separate A4 newsletter and not included inside 
another publication. Members had concerns that Contractor Two wouldn’t deliver to Windrush 
Place however the Deputy Town Clerk confirmed this estate would be covered for an additional 
cost but would include Colwell Green, outside of the parish boundary. 
 
To get the most reliable results members suggested that a space for the respondent to write 
their postcode on the reply  questionnaire would allow officers to remove any responses that 
were outside of Witney. 
 
Members delegated to Officers, in conjunction with the Chair of the Stronger Communities 
Committee, to resolve any issues that arose in relation to the issuing of the newsletter. 
 
Members also discussed the review of press coverage; they were pleased to hear that press 
releases issued by the council generally always appear in the media. Members agreed that any 
council news, however small, was shared with the media to maintain clear communications with 
the residents of the parish. Members asked for the Press Spreadsheet to cover any press 
releases including those that do not get picked up by the media outlets. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the Council proceeds with Contractor 2 for the newsletter distribution and, 
3. That, any issues with this should be delegated to the Deputy Town Clerk, in conjunction 

with the Chair and, 
4. That, any news is forwarded to the media no matter how small and, 
5. That, all official press releases should be noted on the Press spreadsheet. 

 
 

SC42   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 

 
The Committee welcomed updates on the annual resident’s survey which was due in March, a 
revamped mailing list, and advertisements on new Councillor recruitment ahead of elections in 
May. 
 



Stronger Communities - 23 January 2023 

 
3 

The Deputy Town Clerk gave a verbal update advising members that a meeting attended by the 
Deputy Town Mayor regarding Le Touquet airport was in fact with representatives from a 
company who were tendering to manage it and therefore this was not something the council 
would engage in further. 
 
Members discussed the request from Witney Blanket Hall for a display in the administration 
office window and agreed to install three A3 advertising boards to promote ‘Witney Heritage’, 
one of which could be provided to the requestor. The others could be offered to other historical 
organisations in the town, and these would be to advertise the buildings, their work and 
locations but not advertise fee-paying events; the Council had noticeboards for the latter and 
would be happy to advertise community events there. 
 
The Committee discussed the request from the Rotary Club of Witney to have a window display 
for two months at the end of the year to highlight the ‘Wrap Up Project’. Members considered 
the request which was outside of the policy and thought it unfair whilst there was such high 
demand from other groups, particularly in the run up to Christmas. Members agreed to limit the 
window display to one month however agreed for Rotary to display an A3 poster in the window 
for the additional month if space allowed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the Rotary Club request for a two-month display be refused however the offer of 

one-month additional advertising by way of a A3 poster be granted and, 
3. That, Witney Blanket Hall, Cogges Farm Museum and Witney Museum be approached by 

officers to provide display advertising material for the Heritage display boards in the 
administration office window. 

 
SC43   CORONATION OF KING CHARLES III 

 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer, 
this was an updated report following the announcements from Buckingham Palace the day 
before the meeting regarding the type of events King Charles III wished to hold over the 
coronation weekend. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk provided a verbal update advising members that there would no longer 
be a bonfire as this was specifically requested by the King.  
 
Members supported a suggestion that the Corn Exchange be offered to volunteer groups on 8th 
May in order to meet with the King’s idea of “The Big Help Out”. 
 
The committee heard the bunting campaign and schools commemorative book idea would 
commence soon. The bunting campaign would ask the parish to create sections of bunting, 
ideally upcycling old material, to be hung over the coronation weekend which would then be 
used for future events. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the Corn Exchange be offered as a subsidised let to local Volunteer groups for the 

Big Help Out. 
 



Stronger Communities - 23 January 2023 

 
4 

SC44   THIRD PARTY EVENTS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 

 
Members were pleased to see that the children’s play day event would be hosted at Oxlease 
after several successful years in the South of the town, this was a welcome alternative that 
would allow families from the North and East areas of Witney, that couldn’t reach Burwell to 
participate. 
 
The Committee welcomed the schedule of other third-party events and agreed for the Berks, 
Bucks & Oxon Wildlife Trust (BBOWT) to host a pop-up stand on The Leys in February and 
August. 
 
A member asked if the Theatre Group which performed to children on The Leys recreational field 
last year would be returning. Officers advised it was currently not known but enquiries could be 
made. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the request from BBOWT be granted and, 
3. That, the Venue & Events Officer contacts the Oxford Playhouse theatre group to see if 

they wish to host an event this year. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.53 pm 

 
Chair 


